Exhibit Name: Non Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11 - 1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
L
N
P
R
S
U
V
W
X
Z
For LP Insurance Option Code only, when acreage NOT planted to a separate irrigation practice.
No Acreage History.
Unreported portion of insurable acres within the unit (i.e., underreported acres).
Unreported insurable unit - entire unit not reported.
Uninsurable Acres.
Uninsured Acreage.
Uninsurable AUP Cotton Acreage Insured Under ELS Cotton Policy; Transmitted on Cotton "0021".
Uninsurable - insurance waived due to 2nd crop provision.
Acreage Not planted on the entire Unit.
Acreage Not planted in the entire County.
Non Premium Acreage Name
Nationwide Total Insurable Colonies for Apiculture "1191" by Insurance Plan Code, Rainfall Index "13".
Uninsurable - Total native sod acreage greater than five acres and is not insured by Special Provisions or WA.
Insurable acreage for CLIP commodity with 0 coverage range.
Does not meet CLIP's 10% Liability and/or 2 planted commodities requirements.
Note that all fields are off the P11 unless otherwise noted in parenthesis after Field Number.
Practice with zero Coverage Range for STAX only.
High Risk Land excluded from the policy and not insured.
Total Insurable Acres for Pasture, Rangeland and Forage (PRF) "0088" or Total Insurable Colonies for Apiculture "1191".
ARC (Agriculture Risk Coverage) acres for the policy.
Page 1 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
26 Sub County Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
50 Reported Colonies
73 Total Insured
Colonies
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
27 Measurement Service
Code
Optional, when reported, Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Reported Colonies must equal the number of colonies when Commodity Code equal Apiculture "1191".
Total Insured Colonies must equal the Total number of colonies when Commodity Code equal Apiculture "1191".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "C".
Sub County Code must be empty for Plan "13" and Plan "14".
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD".
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M", Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit wit the ITS eligibility table.
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Nationwide Total
Insurable Colonies
for Apiculture
"1191" by
Insurance Plan
Code, Rainfall
Index "13"
Rules
C
D
Uninsurable -
Total native sod
acreage greater
than five acres and
is not insured by
Special Provisions
or WA
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "D." Non Premium Acreage Code "D" can only be reported for valid
combinations. See Program Indicator Commodity ICE, "D00155."
Page 2 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
48 Reported Acreage
52 Planted Date
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
48 Reported Acreage
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero.
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Optional, when reported, Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero.
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055".
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
D Continued
E
Practice with zero
Coverage Range
for STAX only
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "E" to represent acres within a practice for STAX with zero Coverage
Range.
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Optional, when reported, Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Required for STAX Insurance Plan Codes "35", "36" when a companion policy exists.
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit wit the ITS eligibility table.
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit.
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Uninsurable -
Total native sod
acreage greater
than five acres and
is not insured by
Special Provisions
or WA Continued
Page 3 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
47 (P14) Associated AIP
Policy Producer Key
48 (P14) Associated Insurance
In Force Key
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
47 (P14) Associated AIP
Policy Producer Key
48 (P14) Associated Insurance
In Force Key
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Required for STAX Insurance Plan Codes "35", "36" when a companion policy exists.
Required for STAX Insurance Plan Codes "35", "36" when a companion policy exists.
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit wit the ITS eligibility table.
F
Does not meet
CLIP's 10%
Liability and/or 2
planted
commodities
requirements
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Whole Farm Unit, "WU".
Optional Unit Number must be unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Whole Farm Unit, "WU".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "F".
Required for CLIP Insurance Plan Code "77".
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Required for CLIP Insurance Plan Code "77".
Required for CLIP Insurance Plan Code "77".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit wit the ITS eligibility table.
E Continued
Practice with zero
Coverage Range
for STAX only
Continued
Page 4 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
48 Reported Acreage
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
47 (P14) Associated AIP
Policy Producer Key
48 (P14) Associated Insurance
In Force Key
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
G
Insurable acreage
for CLIP
commodity with 0
coverage range
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Whole Farm Unit, "WU".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "G" when Insurance Plan Code  is "77" and coverage range is 0.
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero.
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit wit the ITS eligibility table.
Required for CLIP Insurance Plan Code "77".
Required for CLIP Insurance Plan Code "77".
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Required for CLIP Insurance Plan Code "77".
Optional Unit Number must be unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Whole Farm Unit, "WU".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Page 5 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
26 Sub County Code
27 Measurement Service
Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
31
High Risk Land
excluded from the
policy and not
insured
48 Reported Acreage
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Codes of Optional Unit, “OU”, “UA”, or “UD”. Optional Unit Number must
equal zeros, when Commodity Code equals Burley Tobacco "0072" or Mint "0074", Location State Code equals
Washington "53", Location County Code equals "077" or "025" and Type Code equals "084", "085", "086", or "087".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Reported Tree Count is optional, but will be validated if reported. Reported Tree Count must be greater than or equal
to zero when Insurance Plan Code equals Pecan Revenue "41", or Grapevine "0270", Tree Based Dollar Amount of
Insurance "40", or Actual Production History "90" and Commodity Code equals Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", or
Papayas "0257".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero, except when Insurance Plan Code equals Tree Based Dollar
Amount of Insurance "40" or when Commodity Code equals Oysters "0115". Required for cotton lint record with
"SE" option.
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "H". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "H" can not be reported for
Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088" or Apiculture "1191".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Sub County Code must be empty for Plan "13" and Plan "14".
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M", Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
H
High Risk Land
excluded from the
policy and not
insured
Page 6 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
52 Planted Date
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
26 Sub County Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
48 Reported Acreage
50 Reported Colonies
73 Total Insured
Colonies
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055". Required for cotton lint record with SE option.
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
Optional, when reported, Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Reported Acreage must equal the number of acres, when Commodity Code equals PRF "0088".
Reported Colonies must equal the number of colonies when Commodity Code equal Apiculture "1191".
Total Insured Colonies must equal the Total number of colonies when Commodity Code equal Apiculture "1191".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Apiculture "1191" edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030". When PRF "0088" Practice Code must be empty.
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "I". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "I" cannot be reported for
Commodity Code equal to Annual Forage "0332".
Sub County Code must be empty for Plan "13" and Plan "14".
H Continued
High Risk Land
excluded from the
policy and not
insured Continued
I
Total Insurable
Acres for Pasture,
Rangeland and
Forage (PRF)
"0088" or Total
Insurable Colonies
for Apiculture
"1191"
Page 7 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
48 Reported Acreage
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
47 (P14) Associated AIP
Policy Producer Key
48 (P14) Associated Insurance
In Force Key
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Basic Unit.
Optional Unit Number is required, may be "0000".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Required for SCO Insurance Plan Codes "31", "32", "33" and STAX Insurance Plan Codes "35", "36" when an
underlying policy exists. Required SCO points to the Base and the Base points to the SCO or STAX policy.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Associated AIP Policy Producer Key is required when the Insurance Plan Code equals SCO "31", "32", "33".
Associated AIP Insurance In Force Key is required when the Insurance Plan Code equals SCO "31", "32", "33".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "J" to represent acres enrolled in FSA ARC program.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Reported Acreage must be greater than zero and equal to the acres on the associated base policy.
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
ARC (Agriculture
Risk Coverage)
acres for the
policy
J
Page 8 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
26 Sub County Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
48 Reported Acreage
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
Sub County Code is required when Insurance Option Code List contains High-Risk Alternate Coverage Endorsement,
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Optional, when reported, Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Required for Margin Protection, Insurance Plan Code 16, when a standalone policy and when a companion policy
exist.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Type Code is required when Commodity Code equals Grapes "0053" or Table Grapes "0052" and Location State
Code equals Arizona "04" or California "06". Edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "L".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "N". No other Acreage Records allowed with a Non Premium Acreage
Record of "N". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "N" cannot be reported for Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088",
Apiculture "1191", Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", Papayas "0257", or Perennial Commodities.
No planted acreage records are allowed with the "N" record.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
For LP Insurance
Option Code only,
when acreage
NOT planted to a
separate irrigation
practice
No Acreage
HistoryN
L
Page 9 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
27 Measurement Service
Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
31 Reported Tree Count
48 Reported Acreage
52 Planted Date
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Reported Tree Count is optional, but will be validated if reported. Reported Tree Count must be greater than or equal
to zero when Insurance Plan Code equals Pecan Revenue "41", or Grapevine "0270", Tree Based Dollar Amount of
Insurance "40" or Actual Production History "90" and Commodity Code equals Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", or
Papayas "0257".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero, except when Insurance Plan Code equals Tree Based Dollar
Amount of Insurance "40" or when Commodity Code equals Oysters "0115".
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055".
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "P". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "P" can not be reported for
Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088" or Apiculture "1191".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M" Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
P
Unreported
portion of
insurable acres
within the unit
(i.e.,
underreported
acres)
Page 10 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
27 Measurement Service
Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
31 Reported Tree Count
48 Reported Acreage
52 Planted Date
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
R
Unreported
insurable unit -
entire unit not
reported
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Reported Tree Count is optional, but will be validated if reported. Reported Tree Count must be greater than or equal
to zero when Insurance Plan Code equals Pecan Revenue "41", or Grapevine "0270", Tree Based Dollar Amount of
Insurance "40" or Actual Production History "90" and Commodity Code equals Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", or
Papayas "0257".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero, except when Insurance Plan Code equals Tree Based Dollar
Amount of Insurance "40" or when Commodity Code equals Oysters "0115".
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055".
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "R". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "R" can not be reported for
Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088" or Apiculture "1191".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M", Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
P Continued
Unreported
portion of
insurable acres
within the unit
(i.e.,
underreported
Page 11 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
Unreported
insurable unit -
entire unit not
reported
Continued
R Continued
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Page 12 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
9 Basic Unit Number
11 Unit Structure Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
27 Measurement Service
Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
31 Reported Tree Count
48 Reported Acreage
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "S". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "S" can not be reported for
Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088" or Apiculture "1191".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M", Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts, "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Reported Tree Count is optional, but will be validated if reported. Reported Tree Count must be greater than or equal
to zero when Insurance Plan Code equals Pecan Revenue "41", or Grapevine "0270", Tree Based Dollar Amount of
Insurance "40" or Actual Production History "90" and Commodity Code equals Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", or
Papayas "0257".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero, except when Insurance Plan Code equals Tree Based Dollar
Amount of Insurance "40" or when Commodity Code equals Oysters "0115".
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Uninsurable AcresS
Page 13 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
27 Measurement Service
Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
31 Reported Tree Count
39
Guarantee
Adjustment
Qualifying
Commodity Code
40
Guarantee
Adjustment
Qualifying Basic Unit
Number
41
Guarantee
Adjustment
Qualifying Optional
Unit Number
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and
is used in conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD". Optional Unit Number must equal
zeros, when Commodity Code equals Burley Tobacco "0072" or Mint "0074", Location State Code equal Washington
"53", Location County Code equal "077" or "025" and Type Code equals "084', "085", "086", or "087".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Reported Tree Count must be greater than or equal to zero when Insurance Plan Code equals Pecan Revenue "41", or
Grapevine "0270", Tree Based Dollar Amount of Insurance "40" or Actual Production History "90", and Commodity
Code equals Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", or Papayas "0257".
Guarantee Adjustment Qualifying Commodity Code is allowed when the uninsured P11 acres are part of the
qualifying of the prevented planting rule 20 acres/20 percent.
Guarantee Adjustment Qualifying Basic Unit is allowed when the uninsured P11 acres are part of the qualifying of
the prevented planting rule 20 acres/20 percent.
Guarantee Adjustment Qualifying Optional Unit Number is allowed when the uninsured P11 acres are part of the
qualifying of the prevented planting rule 20 acres/20 percent.
Type Code is Required when ((Non Premium Acreage Code equals "U" and the Commodity equals Grapes "0053" or
Table Grapes "0052" and the Location State Code equals Arizona "04" or California "06" or when the Location State
Code equals Texas "48" and the Commodity Code equals Tangerine Trees "0193", Orange Trees "0207" or
Grapefruit Trees "0208" or when the Non Premium Acreage Code is empty or the Non Premium Acreage Code equals
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "U". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "U" can not be reported for
Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088" or Apiculture "1191".
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M", Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
U Uninsured
Acreage
Page 14 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
48 Reported Acreage
52 Planted Date
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
29 Insured Signature
Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
48 Reported Acreage
52 Planted Date
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero, except when Insurance Plan Code equals Tree Based Dollar
Amount of Insurance "40" or when Commodity Code equals Oysters "0115".
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055".
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Codes of Optional Unit, “OU”, “UA”, or “UD”.
Edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "V". Non Premium Acreage Code "V" can only be transmitted on
commodity Cotton "0021".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Reported Acreage must be greater than zero.
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055".
V
Uninsurable AUP
Cotton Acreage
Insured Under
ELS Cotton
Policy;
Transmitted on
Cotton "0021"
Uninsured
Acreage
Continued
U Continued
Page 15 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
27 Measurement Service
Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
W
Uninsurable -
insurance waived
due to 2nd crop
provision
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Measurement Service Code must equal Official Acreage Reported "O", Acreage as Measured "M", Staked and
Referenced Acreage "S" or Not Applicable, "N"; otherwise empty.
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "W". Non Premium Acreage Code equal "W" cannot be reported for
Commodity Code equal to PRF "0088" or Apiculture "1191".
Uninsurable AUP
Cotton Acreage
Insured Under
ELS Cotton
Policy;
Transmitted on
Cotton "0021"
Continued
V Continued
Page 16 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
31 Reported Tree Count
48 Reported Acreage
52 Planted Date
56 Commodity Cropping
Status Code
57 Commodity Planting
Status Code
58 Commodity Multiple
Planting Status Code
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
10 (P27) Land Identifier
5 (P55) Agent SSN
9 Basic Unit Number
10 Optional Unit
Number
11 Unit Structure Code
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
W Continued
Uninsurable -
insurance waived
due to 2nd crop
provision
Continued
X
Acreage Not
planted on the
entire Unit Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "X" except for Perennial Commodities.
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Optional Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer's Optional Unit and is used in
conjunction with the Unit Structure Code of Optional Unit "OU", "UA", or "UD".
Unit Structure Code must be valid for the reporting Unit; edit with the Unit Structure ICE, "D00095".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Commodity Planting Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Planting Status ICE, "D00118".
Commodity Multiple Planting Code must equal "M" when there are multiple plantings on the same field; otherwise
empty.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Land Identifier is optional. If land Identifier is provided, when Insurance Plan Codes equal Group Risk Plan "04",
Group Risk Income Protection Harvest Revenue Option "05", Group Risk Income Protection "06", then Land
Identifier will not be validated. Otherwise, Land Identifier must be valid for the Land Identifier Type Code; edit with
the Legal Description ICE, "D00062".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Basic Unit Number must be a unique number identifying the Policy Producer’s Basic Unit and is used in conjunction
with the Unit Structure Code of Basic Unit, “BU”.
Reported Tree Count is optional, but will be validated if reported. Reported Tree Count must be greater than or equal
to zero when Insurance Plan Code equals Pecan Revenue "41", or Grapevine "0270", Tree Based Dollar Amount of
Insurance "40" or Actual Production History "90" and Commodity Code equals Bananas "0255", Coffee "0256", or
Papayas "0257".
Reported Acreage must be equal to or greater than zero, except when Insurance Plan Code equals Tree Based Dollar
Amount of Insurance "40" or when Commodity Code equals Oysters "0115".
Planted Date must equal zeros when the commodity has not been planted or the Commodity Code requires zeros for
Planted Date; edit with Planted Date Exclusion ICE, "D00055".
Commodity Cropping Status Code must be valid; edit with the Commodity Status ICE, "D00117".
Page 17 of 18
Exhibit Name: Non-Premium Acreage Reporting Requirements
Exhibit Number: P11-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Acreage Version: Draft
Record Code: P11-1 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Non Premium
Acreage Code
Non Premium
Acreage Name
Required Field
Number
Required Field
Name
Rules
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
12 Type Code
13 Practice Code
23 Non Premium
Acreage Code
24 WA Number
26 Sub County Code
29 Insured Acreage
Signature Date
30 Agent Acreage
Signature Date
74 Associated AIP
Acreage Key
22 (P14) Coverage Type Code
9 (P27) Reported Land Type
Code
5 (P55) Agent SSN
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
Acreage Not
planted on the
entire Unit
Continued
X Continued
Land Identifier Type Code must be valid for the Land Identifier; edit with the Land Identifier Type ICE, "D00061".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Non Premium Acreage Code must equal "Z" except for Perennial Commodities.
WA Number is required only when WA exists and applies to this line.
Sub County Code is required when Insurance Option Code List contains High-Risk Alternate Coverage Endorsement,
"HB".
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date.
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Required for Margin Protection, Insurance Plan Code 16, when a standalone policy and when a companion policy
exist.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
A "P55" Insurance Agent must be submitted with a valid Agent SSN. Edit with the SSN table. Agent SSN must be a
valid SSN for an eligible Insurance Agent; edit with the ITS eligibility table.
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional; edit with the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
Optional, when reported, Insured Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or
greater than the submission date. Insured Acreage Signature Date should not be reported when Commodity Code
equals Peanuts "0075" and the Reported Pounds on the Acreage "P11" record is greater than zero.
Required for Margin Protection, Insurance Plan Code 16, when a standalone policy and when a companion policy
exist.
A "P14" Insurance In Force must be submitted with a valid Coverage Type Code. Coverage Type Code must be
Actual, "A" or Catastrophic, "C".
Agent Acreage Signature Date must not be less than the Reinsurance Year minus 1 or greater than the submission
date.
Z
Acreage Not
planted in the
entire County
Page 18 of 18